

Ref No.: BAC-23-00673

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 070-2023, Series of 2023

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF COMMON-USE OFFICE SUPPLIES NOT AVAILABLE @ PS-DBM (APP-CSE 2023)

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to administer and implement Republic Act No. 10173 or the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, in order sustain the daily operations of the NPC and to create a productive working environment, there is a need to procure various common-use office supplies that are not available at the Procurement Service of the Department of Budget and Management (PSDBM) as evidenced by the Certificate of Non-Availability of Stocks (CNAS) attached herein as Annex "A";

WHEREAS, the NPC approved its FY 2023 Annual Procurement Plan (APP) which includes the procurement of Common-Use Supplies Not Available @ PS-DBM (APP-CSE 2023) with APP No. 2023-0069 with an Approved Budget for the Contract of Php 190,000.00;

WHEREAS, the listed items in the Technical Specification are commodities necessary in the transaction of the NPC's official businesses, and are used in its day-to-day operations, thus considered as "ordinary or regular office supplies" as defined under Annex "H" of R.A. 9184;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted at the PhilGEPS and NPC website, ans was likewise posted at the NPC Bulletin Board. It was also sent to five (5) suppliers namely: 347 School Office Supplies, Inc., Clockwerk Stationery Trading, Primetek International Non-Specialized Wholesale Trading, Lambert Trading, and Mostaco Marketing;

WHEREAS, 347 School Office Supplies, Inc., GDP Trading, Lambert Trading, and Mostaco Marketing sent their quotations as requested;

WHEREAS, upon due evaluation, Mostaco marketing has been determined to have the lowest calculated and responsive quotation with a bid price of Php 160,100.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to recommend the award for the procurement of **COMMON-USE OFFICE SUPPLIES NOT AVAILABLE @ PS-DBM (APP-CSE 2023)** to **MOSTACO MARKETING** in the total amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand One Hundred Pesos (Php 160,100.00).

RESOLVED this 18th day of September 2023, via combination on on-site and videoconference meeting.

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R1.0, 01 September 2023

URL: https://www.privacy.gov.ph Email Add: info@privacy.gov.ph Tel No. 8234-2228

ATTEST:

MS. JOAN P. DEL MUNDO

AO L ASD

End-user/Provisional Member

Digita Fabrio Rube

Digitally signed by Fabricante Marlon Ruben Natividad

MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE

Chief, ASD BAC Member

On Official Business

MR. ERWIN D. ESPENILLA

HEA, OPC BAC Member

John Mary

Digitally signed by Milanes Rainier Anthony Mabias

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD BAC Member Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

Digitally signedby Ivy Grace T.

ATTY. IVY CRACE HE SOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

On Official Business

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

APPROVED:

Ref No.: BAC-23-00673

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date: 007 1 7 2023

The original of this document is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R1.0, 01 September 2023



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307



NOTICE OF AWARD

Date Issued: 007 0 2 2023

MR. JOJIE REPIA VELINA

Sole Proprietor
Mostaco Marketing
68A Lalaine Bennet Street BF Resort Village
Barangay Talon Dos Las Piñas City

Dear MR. VELINA

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 070-2023 series of 2023, the contract for COMMON-USE OFFICE SUPPLIES NOT AVAILABLE @ PS-DBM (APP-CSE 2023) amounting to One Hundred Sixty Thousand and One Hundred Pesos (PhP160,100.00) VAT inclusive, is awarded to MOSTACO MARKETING, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity Ju

OCT 1 ? 2023

Conforme:

MR. JOJIE RETIA VELINA

Sole Proprietor

Mostaco Marketing
Date: 007 0 3 2023

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier : Address :			MOSTACO MARKETING					P.O. No. :	0.2 001 2022			
			68A Lalaine Benne Piñas City	Date :								
TIN:			915-524-116					Mode of Procure				
Gent	leme		furnish this Office	the follow	ing article	s subject to	the terms	and conditions cor	ntained	herein:		
Place	of D	elivery :	: NPC OFFICE					Delivery Term: Delivery shall be completed within 30 calendar days from receipt of Purchase Order.				
Date of	of De	elivery :	Delivery shall be compl	eted within 30 o	calendar days	from receipt of P	urchase Order	Payment Term :	LDDA	P-ADA		
Stoc	k/ Pr No	operty	Unit	Description				Quantity	Unit Cost		Amount	
			Lot	COMMON-USE OFFICE SUPPLIES NOT AVAILABLE @ PS-DBM (APP-CSE2023)				1 1	160,100.00		160,100.00	
		 		Specification				1				
	Unit Piece		em Description C. Black, liquid or gel	Quantity 200	Unit Price 15.00	Total Price 3,000.00		Item Description		Quantity 25	Unit Price 25.00	Total Price 625.00
1	Piece	SIGN PEN	C. Bine, liquid or gel	500	15.00	7,500.00	Set F	or LEGAL ILE TAB DIVIDER, brist	toi board,	25	17.00	425.00
1	Piece	DATA FO	LDER	140	101.00	14,140.00	Piece B	ATTERY, dry cell, size	AA, Two	120	26.00	3,120.00
1	Pack	FOLDER per pack	with tab, legal, 100 piece	es 25	553.00	13,825.00	Piece B	?) pieces per blister pack ATTERY, dry cell, size A ?) pieces per blister pack	AA, Two	80	33.00	2,640.00
1	Piece		, Permanent, Black	50	13.00	650.00	Ream B	ond paper, 80 gom She	ort (Hard	5	216.00	1,080.00
1	Piece	MARKER	, Whiteboard, Black	50	17.00	850.00	Box F		on-sharp	100	46.00	4,600.00
	Box	33mm	LIP, vinyl/plastic coate		10.00	500.00		UBBER BAND No. 18, 35	ിള	20	156.00	3,120.00
	Pad	sheets per			16.00	640.00		TAPLE WIRE, standard		100	29.00	2,900.00
	Pad	siteets per	AD, stick on, $3^n \times 4^n$, 16^n pad AD, stick on, $3^n \times 3^n$, 16^n		25.00	1,000.00 800.00	2	aper multicopy, 80g 10mm x 297mm		200	217.00	43,400.00
	Ream	sheets per		10	461.00	4,610.00	2	aper multicopy, 80gsn 15mm x 330mm lagiets	n, Legai,	100	247.00	24,700.00
	Reant		aper, Orange, A4, 50gsm		461.00	11,525.00		nuct Tape		5	65.00	325.00
F	Keam	Colored :	Paper, Pastel Pink, A	4, 25	461.00	11,525.00	1		TO	OTAL A	MOUNT:	160,100.00
			Physical checks on th and visual examination Delivery shall be com Place of Delivery: NPC Payment shall be proc Committee.	r any deforma : 0 calendar day CC, Vicente So : uance of Inspe	rs from receipt of otto Ave., Pasay	f Purchase Ord City	experience Committee and Supply (completeness of the equipment for i er AR) by the Inspection and Accept e/Billing Statement and Delivery R		its physical			
(Tot	al Ar	nount i	issued by the supplier. in Words) ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY									
Ir delay NOTI	n case shall	e of failu be impo	are to make the ful osed on the undeliced DCEED: Notice is	Il delivery vered item/	within the s.	time specifi	ed above,	a penalty of one-te urchase Order, the	e Servic	e Provide	er/Supplier s	hall proceed
hereui	nder i	indicated	d.								1	
Contact		an P. Del M	MR. JOHR Signature over Pr	REPOR V	ELINA e of Suppl		or questions/d	Very truly yours AT Signature ov	TY. M	ted Name	C. SATUIT e of Authoriz	
		ter :	F 160,100 · C JOI Signature over P	HANA CA	0 No. 017 s. 202 ne of Chief	f Accountan	t/Head of	ORS/BURS No. Date of the OR Amount:	S/BUI	RS: 0 6	OCT 2023	<u>5</u> 61